

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA ITEM NO.

26

For the meeting of: June 5, 2018

Date:

May 29, 2018

To:

Board of Supervisors

From:

Supervisor Rex Bohn

Subject:

Resolution Authorizing Road Closure for the 4th Annual Humboldt Bay Marathon on

Sunday, August 12, 2018

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Board of Supervisors authorize the Chair to sign the Resolution.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: The Humboldt Bay Marathon is holding their 4th Annual Humboldt Bay Marathon, Half Marathon, and Marina Mile Races on Sunday, August 12, 2018 from 7:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. to promote fitness, outdoor recreation and trail projects around Humboldt Bay. The attached resolution authorizes road closures for the event as required by Caltrans as part of the permitting process.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: California Department of Transportation.

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion.

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution

Prepared by	Kathy Hayes	Signature Of the Signature					
REVIEW:							
Auditor	County Counsel	Personnel		Risk Manager Other			
TYPE OF ITEM: XX Consent Departmental Public Hearing Other PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:			1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Upon motion of Supervisor Wilson Seconded by Supervisor Bass. Ayes Bass, Fennell, Sundberg, Bohn, Wilson Nays Abstain Absent			
Board Order No.							
Meeting of:				and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the recommended action contained in this Board report.			
			1	Dated: 6/5/18			

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of June 5, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 18-53

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF THE SOUTHBOUND LANE OF STATE ROAD 255, THE RIGHT LANE OF SOUTHBOUND US 101 (SAFETY CORRIDOR), AND CONTROLLED TRAFFIC ON VARIOUS COUNTY ROADS FOR THE HUMBOLDT BAY MARATHON, HALF MARATHON, 5K, AND MARINA MILE RACES ON SUNDAY, AUGUST 12, 2018

WHEREAS, Humboldt Bay Marathon is planning the 4th Annual Humboldt Bay Marathon, Half Marathon, 5K, and Marina Mile races on Sunday, August 12, 2018 from 7:00 A.M. to 2 P.M. and is requesting that the following specific section of State Route 255, the right lane and shoulder of southbound US 101 in the Safety Corridor, and additional county roads be closed temporarily with controlled traffic:

- 1. The southbound lane and shoulder of State Route 255 from Jackson Ranch Road to 3rd Street in Eureka will be closed to all traffic but official race and emergency vehicles. Local traffic in Samoa and Manila will be allowed to cross the race route and use the northbound lane of State Route 255
- 2. The right lane and shoulder of southbound US 101 (Safety Corridor) will be closed from Bayside Cutoff to Y Street in Eureka (until 9 AM only). The left lane will remain open for southbound traffic
- 3. The right lane and shoulder of northbound New Navy Base Road will be closed from Cookhouse Road to State Route 255
- 4. Jackson Ranch Road, Foster Road, Seidel Road, Lanphere Road, Mad River Road, Miller Lane, Parton Lane, Alice Avenue, Ernest Way, and Upper Bay Road will be closed to thru traffic
- 5. The southbound lane of Vance Avenue from State Route 255 to Cookhouse Road and the westbound lane of Cookhouse road will be closed

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation requires an adopted resolution from the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors authorizing the above closures.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors authorizes the temporary closure of the southbound lane of State Route 255, the right lane and shoulder of southbound US 101, and other county roads as listed above on August 12, 2018 between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. in order to allow Humboldt Bay Marathon to conduct the Annual Humboldt Bay Marathon; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be forwarded to the District One Director of the California Department of Transportation and to Humboldt Bay Marathon.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of June 5, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 18-53

Datad	. 1		5	201	0
Dated		une	Э.	201	0

Ryan Sundberg, Chair

Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

Adopted on motion by Supervisor Wilson, seconded by Supervisor Bass, and the following vote:

AYES:

Supervisors

Bohn, Sundberg, Fennell, Wilson, Bass

NAYS:

Supervisors

ABSENT:

Supervisors --

ABSTAIN:

Supervisors

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
County of Humboldt)

I, KATHY HAYES, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be an original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at a meeting held in Eureka, California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors.

By Ryan Sharp

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California